110 Extendicare Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed-rate Instruments
We do not designate interest rate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair-value hedge accounting model; therefore, changes in interest
rates would not affect net earnings with respect to these fixed-rate instruments. As at December 31, 2010, there were no fixed-rate instruments
designated as held for trading included in invested assets; therefore, changes in interest rates will not have any impact on net earnings
for these instruments.

Fair value Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments
Long-term debt is classified as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method of
amortization; therefore, changes in interest rates would not affect other comprehensive income with respect to variable-rate debt.

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased net earnings by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
   2010   2009

   100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
Favourable (unfavourable) impact   increase decrease increase decrease

Net earnings   (623)  623  (566)  566

(c) Fair Values of Financial Instruments

   2010   2009

   Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
   Amount Value Amount Value

Financial assets:
  Invested assets (1)   801 801 823 823
  Accounts receivable, less allowance (2)   227,495 226,434 227,982 227,401
  Notes, mortgages and amounts receivable (3)   50,378 54,811 53,812 57,287
  Investments held for self-insured liabilities   60,937 60,937 65,332 65,763
Financial liabilities:
  Long-term debt (3)(4)   1,242,049 1,285,799 1,252,612 1,276,928
  Foreign currency forward contract liability (3)   381 381 330 330

Net liabilities   (902,819) (943,197) (904,993) (925,984)

Net unrealized loss   40,378   20,991

(1) Included in other current assets.
(2) Includes long-term portion.
(3) Includes current portion.
(4) Excludes financing costs.

Basis for Determining Fair Values
The following summarizes the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments reflected in the
previous table.

Fair values for investments designated as held to maturity and available for sale are based on quoted market prices.

Loans and receivables include accounts receivable as well as notes and mortgages receivable. Accounts receivable including other long-term
receivables, are recorded at amortized cost. The carrying values of accounts receivable approximate fair values due to their short-term maturities,